all the identifiable assets, liabilities and obligations are recognized. Goodwill can
be explained by the value associated with the skills and know-how of 4C Offshore’s
employees, new customers and potential extensions of existing relationships. The
other major fair value adjustments relate to the value of the technology, customer
relationships, trademark and deferred revenue.

The accounting for the acquisition will be revised to the extent new information is
obtained within one year of the date of acquisition relating to facts or circumstances
that existed at the date of acquisition and that require adjustments to the above
amounts, or relating to additional provisions that existed at the date of acquisition.

In June 2021, TGS completed the acquisition of a portfolio of 3D seismic surveys,
mostly in Australia, from Polarcus.

In November 2021, TGS completed the purchase of an interest in a portfolio of 3D
seismic surveys in the Green Canyon area of the U.S. Gulf of Mexico.

44

4. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS
The Group’s revenue from contracts with customers has been disaggregated and
presented in the table below.

Revenue type - 2021 IFRS (As
reported) Adjustment Segment

Pre-funding

156,796 – 70,037 86,760

Late sales - unfinished data

218,292 – 142,700 75,592

Late sales - finished data

119,073 2,168 121,241

Proprietary

24,528 757 25,285

Total

518,689 – 209,812 308,877

Revenue type - 2020  Restated1 IFRS (As reported) Adjustment Segment

Pre-funding  85,715  66,209  151,924

Late sales - unfinished data  98,640  24,312  122,951

Late sales - finished data  159,680 -985  158,695

Proprietary  15,967 -757  15,210

Total  360,001  88,779  448,780

1) 2020 figures have been restated. Refer to note 28 of the Annual Report for more details.

Payment terms

Payment terms for sale of unfinished data vary for each contract and are generally
paid in portions over a longer period with 30-days payment terms. Payment terms for
finished data and proprietary sales are mainly 30 days.

Other terms

The Group’s refund liability, return liability and warranties are considered limited, and
the Group has not recognized any such liabilities in the consolidated balance sheet.

Remaining performance obligations unsatisfied or partly unsatisfied are as of year-

[…]

the performance obligation towards the customer is met. A seismic project typically
consists of several deliveries, and deliveries to different customers can happen at
different points in time. After reassessing the timing of meeting the performance
obligations on certain projects, it has been concluded that revenues recognized in
connection with the completion of the projects should be moved to 2020 from 2021.
This change has also led to associated changes in taxes as described in the table
below.

Multi-client investments

The timing of investments in two projects in Latin America have been restated
following a review of multi-clients in 2019 and 2020. Both projects had prepayments
of cost after the projects was completed. As a consequence, the opening balance of
2020 and the investment in 2020 have been restated.

Certain parts of investments in two projects, Colorado Basin in Argentina and
Santos 3D in Brazil, have not been recorded at the correct periods. Both projects
had prepayments of cost after the projects were completed. As the investments are
related to 2020 and 2019, they have been restated back to opening balance of 2020
and as investments in 2020.

01 Jan 2020 Before
Restatements Restatements 01 Jan 2020 After

Restatements

Multi-client library 1,091,294 11,336 1,102,630

Total non-current assets 1,482,442 11,336 1,493,778

Other equity 1,079,608 -18,285 1,061,323

Equity 1,545,806  -18,285 1,527,521

Taxes payable, withheld payroll tax,
Social Security and VAT 37,639 24,370 62,009

Other current liabilities 117,981 5,250 123,231

Total current liabilities 589,661 29,621 619,282

2020 Before
Restatements Restatements 2020 After

Restatements

Revenue 319,453 40,548 360,001

Cost of goods sold - proprietary
and other 5,409 1,641 7,050

Amortization of the multi-client
library 259,178 -3,440 255,738

Impairment of the multi-client
library 205,437 7,034 212,471

Financial expenses -2,896 -234 -3,130

Net exchange gains/(losses) 5,354 2,452 7,807

Taxes -72,324 16,432 -55,892

Net income -188,598 21,100 -167,498

EPS USD -1.61 -1.43

EPS USD, fully diluted -1.61 -1.43

31 Dec 2020
Before restatements Restatements 31 Dec 2020

After Restatements

Multi-client library 946,263 19,288 965,551

Deferred tax asset 88,624 -12,576 76,048

Total non-current assets 1,437,392 6,712 1,444,104

Other receivables 104,819 -13,302 91,516

Total current assets 578,017 -13,302 564,715

Other equity 799,642 2,815 802,457

Equity 1,265,841 2,815 1,268,657

Accounts payable and debt to
partners 116,028 -38,344 77,683

Taxes payable, withheld payroll
tax, social security and VAT 11,691 25,892 37,582

Deferred revenue 484,693 -43,352 441,341

Other current liabilities 46,915 46,399 93,314

Total current liabilities 675,160 -9,406 665,754

71

Effects on segment figures

The restatements related to Tax in Latin America are the same for segment reporting
as the IFRS figures in the tables above, except for changes to the multi-client library.
Segment amortization and impairment of multi-client library has been restated with
USD 0.8 million 2020. Segment multi-client library 31.12.2020 has been restated
from USD 623.9 million to USD 646.7 million. The remaining restatements had no
impact on Segment accounts.

29. EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE
On 27 January 2022, a federal court in the U.S. decided to vacate the U.S. Gulf of

[…]

compensation among various parties involved, including claims against TGS for
its part in the transactions. The primary claimant was DNB, who repaid the tax
refunds received by Skeie under a provision in the Tax Payment Act that statutorily
assessed liability to DNB due to its status as pledgee of the tax refunds and thus
sought reimbursement for such amounts it paid to the Norwegian Government.  Prior
to commencement of the trial in October 2021, the parties settled all claims. TGS
recognized the settlement amount as Other Operating Expenses in the third quarter
of 2021.

21. CORRECTIONS FROM PRIOR YEARS
Following a thorough review process, impairment of the multi-client library for 2020
has been reassessed between different projects. This has resulted in a change in
impairment of the multi-client library for TGS ASA of USD 6.1 million.

When the 2020 Tax Return was filed, the tax calculation was updated, resulting in
lower loss carried forward and less group contribution received for TGS ASA.

USD 13.2 million have been reclassified from other current liabilities to current
liabilities group companies.

90

Company 2020 Before
restatements Restatements 2020 After

restatements

Impairment of the multi-client library  75,485  (6,089)  69,396

Financial income  7,224  (6,589)  634

Tax expense  (25,148)  4,755  (20,393)

Net income  (61,463)  (5,255)  (66,718)

Company 2020 Before
restatements Restatements 2020 After

restatements

Multi-client library  300,794  6,089  306,883

Current receivables group companies  623,134  (6,589)  616,545

Total Equity  252,827  (5,255)  247,572

Deferred tax  65,181  4,755  69,936

Current liabilities group companies  796,093  13,209  809,302

Other current liabilities  27,759  (13,209)  14,550

22. EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE
On 27 January 2022, a federal court in the U.S. decided to vacate the U.S. Gulf of Mexico
(GOM) sale that took place in November 2021, ruling that the environmental impact
study conducted in support of the lease sale was insufficient. Although the decision
may be appealed, the practical effect is likely that no further lease sales in the GOM
will take place until a new five-year Lease Schedule Plan is in place. Over the past
two to three years, there has been a gradual shift from frontier to infrastructure-led
exploration in the GOM, and TGS’ recent OBN-projects have been primarily targeted